For the period subsequent to July 2002 through 2005 there were two rank and file annual equity awards where option lists were finalized two
days after the designated grant date resulting in stock based compensation expense of approximately $0.6 million.

As part of this restatement, the Company recorded payroll tax liabilities relating to stock options that were incorrectly characterized as incentive
stock options, or ISOs.  The Company recorded a liability for payroll taxes in the event such grants would not be treated as ISOs under
principles of the Internal Revenue Code, or IRC, and the regulations thereunder.  These payroll tax liabilities, which have been classified within
research and development expense and general and administrative expense are not material to the consolidated financial statements for any
period.

The following set forth the effects of the restatement on the Company�s consolidated statements of operations for the three and six month periods
ended June 30, 2005 and consolidated statement of cash flows for the six month period ended June 30, 2005:

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2005

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2005

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Total revenues $ 18,537 $ 18,537 $ 27,048 $ 27,048
Costs and expenses:
Research and
development 35,751 $ 264 36,015 64,877 $ 533 65,410
General and
administrative 6,117 252 6,369 11,852 431 12,283
Total costs and expenses 41,868 516 42,384 76,729 964 77,693
Operating loss (23,331 ) (516 ) (23,847 ) (49,681 ) (964 ) (50,645 )
Equity in net loss of
affiliate � � (1,657 ) (1,657 )
Interest and dividend
income 2,722 2,722 5,230 5,230
Impairment loss on
investment in partners (9,001 ) (9,001 ) (29,265 ) (29,265 )
Interest expense (1,052 ) (1,052 ) (2,127 ) (2,127 )
Loss before provision for
income taxes (30,662 ) (516 ) (31,178 ) (77,500 ) (964 ) (78,464 )
Provision for income
taxes 138 138 196 196
Net loss $ (30,800 ) $ (516 ) $ (31,316 ) $ (77,696 ) $ (964 ) $ (78,660 )
Basic and diluted net loss
per share $ (0.28 ) $ (0.00 ) $ (0.28 ) $ (0.71 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.72 )
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding�basic and
diluted 111,059 111,059 109,052 109,052

13

Edgar Filing: MEDAREX INC - Form 10-Q

17

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2005
As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Operating activities:
Net loss $ (77,696 ) $ (964 ) $ (78,660 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities:
Depreciation 6,367 6,367
Amortization 3,534 3,534
Stock options and awards to employees 169 893 1,062
Equity in net loss of Genmab 1,657 1,657
Impairment losses on investments in partners 29,266 29,266
Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Other current assets (16,217 ) (16,217 )
Trade accounts payable (3,290 ) (3,290 )
Accrued liabilities (16,187 ) 71 (16,116 )
Deferred contract revenue 27,320 27,320
  Net cash used in operating activities (45,077 ) � (45,077 )
Investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment (3,203 ) (3,203 )
 Purchase of marketable securities (56,108 ) (56,108 )
 Sales and maturities of marketable securities 69,517 69,517
  Net cash provided by investing activities 10,206 � 10,206
Financing activities:
Cash received from sales of securities and exercise of stock options,
net 26,981 26,981
Deferred offering costs - Celldex (399 ) (399 )
Principal payments under lease obligations (3 ) (3 )
  Net cash provided by financing activities 26,579 � 26,579